2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey
Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
All Respondents 116 116 - 173 173 - 1,769 1,769 -
What was your average grade?
AorA+ 42.4% 14.1% -28.3% 31.7% 12.4% -19.3% 51.6% 18.5% -33.1%
A- 44.6% 25.0% -19.6% 31.0% 22.8% -8.2% 29.7% 29.9% 0.2%
B+ 12.0% 16.3% 4.3% 17.9% 16.6% -1.3% 11.6% 24.4% 12.8%
B 1.1% 25.0% 23.9% 14.5% 23.4% 8.9% 5.8% 16.6% 10.8%
B- 0.0% 8.7% 8.7% 2.1% 1.7% 9.6% 0.7% 6.7% 6.0%
C+ 0.0% 6.5% 6.5% 1.4% 9.0% 7.6% 0.4% 2.8% 2.4%
C 0.0% 4.3% 4.3% 1.4% 4.1% 2.7% 0.2% 1.1% 0.9%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 92 92 - 145 145 - 1,639 1,639 -
Mean 7.28 5.74 -1.54 6.66 5.57 -1.09 7.24 6.24 -1.00
Standard Deviation 0.72 1.63 - 1.31 1.65 - 0.99 1.36 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.97 - - -0.68 - - -0.63 -
Your current religious preference:
Baptist 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 5.8% 5.8% 0.0% 2.1% 2.0% -0.1%
Buddhist 9.0% 7.9% -1.1% 5.8% 5.1% -0.7% 0.9% 1.8% 0.9%
Church of Christ 3.4% 1.1% -2.3% 3.6% 2.9% 0.7% 1.9% 1.1% -0.8%
Eastern Orthodox 2.2% 1.1% -1.1% 2.2% 1.4% -0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 0.1%
Episcopalian 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 1.2% 1.2% 0.0%
Hindu 2.2% 1.1% -1.1% 2.2% 1.4% -0.8% 0.5% 0.4% -0.1%
Jewish 5.6% 7.9% 2.3% 3.6% 5.8% 2.2% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0%
LDS (Mormon) 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Lutheran 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.5% 3.6% -2.9% 1.9% 1.7% -0.2%
Methodist 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% -0.3%
Muslim 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
Presbyterian 6.7% 3.4% -3.3% 4.3% 2.2% 2.1% 2.4% 1.9% -0.5%
Quaker 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Roman Catholic 15.7% 9.0% -6.7% 15.2% 11.6% -3.6% 60.8% 51.6% -9.2%
Seventh-day Adventist 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 0.7% 0.0% -0.7% 0.2% 0.1% -0.1%
United Church of Christ/Congregational 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2% -0.4%
Other Christian 6.7% 9.0% 2.3% 9.4% 13.0% 3.6% 5.1% 5.6% 0.5%
Other Religion 4.5% 5.6% 1.1% 4.3% 4.3% 0.0% 2.0% 2.4% 0.4%
None 36.0% 47.2% 11.2% 34.1% 40.6% 6.5% 16.4% 26.1% 9.7%
Total (n) 89 89 - 138 138 - 1,602 1,602 -
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 2.4% 4.7% 2.3% 2.2% 3.0% 0.8% 1.4% 3.8% 2.4%
Liberal 31.8% 43.5% 1.7% 23.7% 35.6% 11.9% 22.2% 26.8% 4.6%
Middle-of-the-road 49.4% 43.5% -5.9% 52.6% 43.7% -8.9% 39.5% 40.4% 0.9%
Conservative 15.3% 8.2% -1.1% 20.0% 17.8% 2.2% 34.8% 27.8% -71.0%
Far right 1.2% 0.0% -1.2% 1.5% 0.0% -1.5% 2.1% 1.2% -0.9%
Total (n) 85 85 - 135 135 - 1,531 1,531 -
Mean 3.19 3.45 0.26 3.05 3.24 0.19 2.86 3.04 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.72 - 0.77 0.77 - 0.83 0.86 -
Significance - * - - ** - - ** -
Effect Size - 0.37 - - 0.27 - - 0.25 -
Undergraduate primary major (aggregated)
Agriculture 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Biological Science 27.8% 27.8% 0.0% 20.3% 21.6% 1.3% 9.5% 9.5% 0.0%
Business 5.2% 2.1% -3.1% 14.2% 13.5% -0.7% 27.6% 31.0% 3.4%
Education 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 2.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6% -0.1%
Engineering 38.1% 27.8% -10.3% 26.4% 19.6% -6.8% 21.6% 16.1% -5.5%
English 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 1.2% 1.7% 0.5%
Health Professional 5.2% 1.0% -4.2% 8.1% 3.4% -4.7% 8.1% 4.3% -3.8%
History or Political Science 4.1% 5.2% 1.1% 3.4% 4.7% 1.3% 5.5% 6.2% 0.7%
Humanities 0.0% 3.1% 3.1% 0.0% 4.1% 4.1% 2.8% 7.7% 4.9%
Fine Arts 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0%
Mathematics or Statistics 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.7% 0.7% 1.8% 2.1% 0.3%
Physical Science 7.2% 5.2% -2.0% 7.4% 5.4% -2.0% 4.1% 3.8% -0.3%
Social Science 5.2% 14.4% 9.2% 5.4% 14.2% 8.8% 5.5% 10.0% 4.5%
Other Technical 2.1% 7.2% 5.1% 2.7% 6.1% 3.4% 2.4% 4.7% 2.3%
Other Non-technical 1.0% 3.1% 2.1% 3.4% 2.7% 0.7% 3.2% 1.0% -2.2%
General Studies 3.1% 0.0% -3.1% 4.7% 0.0% -4.7% 4.5% 0.0% -4.5%
Total (n) 97 97 - 148 148 - 1,586 1,586 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 2 of 31 2B
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Highest degree you plan to complete at any institution
None 0.9% 1.8% 0.9% 1.9% 1.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.9% 0.3%
Vocational certificate 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Bachelor's (B.A., B.S., etc.) 7.3% 14.5% 7.2% 14.6% 20.9% 6.3% 11.8% 19.1% 7.3%
Master's (M.A., M.S., etc.) 32.7% 34.5% 1.8% 37.3% 36.1% -12% 42.1% 47.8% 5.7%
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 30.9% 19.1% -11.8% 25.3% 17.7% -1.6% 20.1% 13.1% -71.0%
M.D.,D.0.,, D.D.S., D.V.M. 24.5% 18.2% -6.3% 18.4% 13.3% -5.1% 15.4% 10.9% -4.5%
LL.B or J.D. (Law) 1.8% 4.5% 2.7% 1.3% 4.4% 3.1% 8.5% 6.2% -2.3%
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 0.5% 0.2%
Other 1.8% 5.5% 3.7% 1.3% 4.4% 3.1% 1.1% 1.4% 0.3%
Total (n) 110 110 - 158 158 - 1,585 1,585 -
Probable career (aggregated)

Artist 0.0% 3.1% 3.1% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 4.1% 4.3% 0.2%
Business 9.4% 5.2% -4.2% 15.0% 14.3% 0.7% 25.0% 27.2% 2.2%
Business (clerical) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 1.8% 1.3%
Clergy 1.0% 2.1% 1.1% 0.7% 1.4% 0.7% 0.7% 1.3% 0.6%
College teacher 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% -0.6%
Doctor (MD or DDS) 22.9% 16.7% -6.2% 17.0% 12.2% -4.8% 13.4% 10.6% -2.8%
Education (secondary) 1.0% 0.0% -1.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 1.0% 1.8% 0.8%
Education (elementary) 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 1.4% 0.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
Engineer 28.1% 18.8% -9.3% 23.1% 12.9% -10.2% 19.0% 12.6% -6.4%
Farmer or forester 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%
Health professional 5.2% 10.4% 5.2% 4.8% 9.5% 4.7% 2.8% 2.9% 0.1%
Homemaker (full-time) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Lawyer 1.0% 4.2% 3.2% 0.7% 4.1% 3.4% 5.5% 4.2% -1.3%
Military service (career) 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 1.0% 1.9% 0.9%
Nurse 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.4% 2.0% 0.6% 0.2% 1.7% 1.5%
Research scientist 9.4% 8.3% -1.1% 6.1% 6.8% 0.7% 2.6% 3.1% 0.5%
Social, welfare or recreation worker 1.0% 0.0% -1.0% 1.4% 0.0% -1.4% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2%
Skilled trades 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Other 15.6% 28.1% 12.5% 17.7% 30.6% 12.9% 11.4% 25.5% 14.1%
Undecided 4.2% 0.0% -4.2% 7.5% 0.0% -7.5% 11.2% 0.0% -11.2%
Total (n) 96 96 - 147 147 - 1,550 1,550 -
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate how often you:
Came late to class
Frequently 8.3% 9.2% 0.9% 9.9% 9.9% 0.0% 5.6% 9.7% 4.1%
Occasionally 44.0% 57.8% 13.8% 47.2% 54.0% 6.8% 46.3% 59.4% 13.1%
Not at all 47.7% 33.0% -14.7% 42.9% 36.0% -6.9% 48.1% 30.9% -17.2%
Total (n) 109 109 - 161 161 - 1,685 1,685 -
Mean 1.61 1.76 0.15 1.67 1.74 0.07 1.57 1.79 0.22
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.61 - 0.65 0.63 - 0.60 0.60 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.08 - - 0.26 -
Studied with other students
Frequently 39.4% 35.8% -3.6% 32.3% 31.1% -1.2% 36.9% 39.7% 2.8%
Occasionally 51.4% 48.6% -2.8% 57.1% 55.3% -1.8% 53.7% 51.7% -2.0%
Not at all 9.2% 15.6% 6.4% 10.6% 13.7% 3.1% 9.4% 8.7% -0.7%
Total (n) 109 109 - 161 161 - 1,686 1,686 -
Mean 2.30 2.20 -0.10 2.22 217 -0.05 2.27 2.31 0.04
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.69 - 0.62 0.65 - 0.62 0.62 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 - - -0.06 - - 0.05 -
Performed community service as part of a class
Frequently 11.8% 6.4% -5.4% 12.4% 7.5% -4.9% 17.5% 8.2% -9.3%
Occasionally 35.5% 20.9% -14.6% 35.4% 23.6% -11.8% 43.0% 33.6% -9.4%
Not at all 52.7% 72.7% 20.0% 52.2% 68.9% 16.7% 39.5% 58.2% 18.7%
Total (n) 110 110 - 161 161 - 1,687 1,687 -
Mean 1.59 1.34 -0.25 1.60 1.39 -0.21 1.78 1.50 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.59 - 0.70 0.62 - 0.72 0.64 -
Significance - * - - ** - - * -
Effect Size - -0.32 - - -0.27 - - -0.36 -
Tutored another student
Frequently 33.3% 21.3% -12.0% 23.9% 18.9% -5.0% 21.4% 14.2% -71.2%
Occasionally 43.5% 44.4% 0.9% 41.5% 40.9% -0.6% 54.6% 40.6% -14.0%
Not at all 23.1% 34.3% 11.2% 34.6% 40.3% 57% 24.0% 45.1% 21.1%
Total (n) 108 108 - 159 159 - 1,686 1,686 -
Mean 2.10 1.87 -0.23 1.89 1.79 -0.10 1.97 1.69 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.74 - 0.76 0.74 - 0.67 0.71 -
Significance - = - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.26 - - -0.11 - - -0.31 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicated how often you:
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 0.0% 5.3% 5.3% 2.8% 4.9% 2.1% 1.7% 4.0% 2.3%
Occasionally 5.3% 4.3% -1.0% 7.6% 9.0% 1.4% 6.6% 19.3% 12.7%
Not at all 94.7% 90.4% -4.3% 89.6% 86.1% -3.5% 91.7% 76.7% -15.0%
Total (n) 94 94 - 144 144 - 1,623 1,623 -
Mean 1.05 1.15 0.10 1.13 1.19 0.06 1.10 1.27 0.17
Standard Deviation 0.23 0.49 - 0.41 0.50 - 0.35 0.53 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.20 - - 0.12 - - 0.35 -
Felt depressed
Frequently 2.2% 16.3% 14.1% 2.8% 14.1% 11.3% 4.1% 9.5% 5.4%
Occasionally 54.3% 48.9% -5.4% 47.9% 46.5% -1.4% 40.1% 45.3% 5.2%
Not at all 43.5% 34.8% -8.7% 49.3% 39.4% -9.9% 55.8% 45.2% -10.6%
Total (n) 92 92 - 142 142 - 1,620 1,620 -
Mean 1.59 1.82 0.23 1.54 1.75 0.21 1.48 1.64 0.16
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.69 - 0.55 0.69 - 0.58 0.65 -
Significance - * - - ** - - * -
Effect Size - 0.31 - - 0.28 - - 0.22 -
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do
Frequently 19.1% 24.5% 5.4% 18.8% 28.5% 9.7% 20.1% 26.2% 6.1%
Occasionally 57.4% 57.4% 0.0% 58.3% 57.6% 0.7% 65.0% 60.8% -4.2%
Not at all 23.4% 18.1% -5.3% 22.9% 13.9% -9.0% 14.9% 13.0% -1.9%
Total (n) 94 94 - 144 144 - 1,625 1,625 -
Mean 1.96 2.06 0.10 1.96 215 0.19 2.05 2.13 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.65 - 0.65 0.64 - 0.59 0.61 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.13 - - 0.25 - - 0.11 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate how often you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 31.2% 17.2% -14.0% 32.2% 18.9% -13.3% 50.2% 25.4% -24.8%
Occasionally 24.7% 23.7% -1.0% 29.4% 28.0% -1.4% 33.9% 38.6% 4.7%
Not at all 44.1% 59.1% 15.0% 38.5% 53.1% 14.6% 15.9% 36.0% 20.1%
Total (n) 93 93 - 143 143 - 1,627 1,627 -
Mean 1.87 1.58 -0.29 1.94 1.66 -0.28 2.34 1.89 -0.45
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.77 - 0.84 0.78 - 0.74 0.78 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.43 - - -0.42 - - -0.67 -
Drank beer
Frequently 4.3% 21.3% 17.0% 8.3% 22.2% 13.9% 8.4% 49.6% 41.2%
Occasionally 14.9% 47.9% 33.0% 19.4% 54.2% 34.8% 38.9% 39.3% 0.4%
Not at all 80.9% 30.9% -50.0% 72.2% 23.6% -48.6% 52.7% 11.0% -41.7%
Total (n) 94 94 - 144 144 - 1,620 1,620 -
Mean 1.23 1.90 0.67 1.36 1.99 0.63 1.56 2.39 0.83
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.72 - 0.63 0.68 - 0.64 0.68 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.87 - - 0.82 - - 1.08 -
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 3.2% 18.3% 15.1% 6.3% 21.0% 14.7% 6.2% 42.3% 36.1%
Occasionally 18.3% 48.4% 30.1% 23.8% 53.8% 30.0% 40.2% 46.4% 6.2%
Not at all 78.5% 33.3% -45.2% 69.9% 25.2% -44.7% 53.6% 11.4% -42.2%
Total (n) 93 93 - 143 143 - 1,620 1,620 -
Mean 1.25 1.85 0.60 1.36 1.96 0.60 1.53 2.31 0.78
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.71 - 0.60 0.68 - 0.61 0.66 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.80 - - 0.80 - - 1.03 -
Performed volunteer or community service work
Frequently 45.7% 18.1% -27.6% 33.3% 15.3% -18.0% 41.5% 14.5% -27.0%
Occasionally 43.6% 39.4% -4.2% 53.5% 45.1% -8.4% 52.3% 56.6% 4.3%
Not at all 10.6% 42.6% 32.0% 13.2% 39.6% 26.4% 6.1% 28.9% 22.8%
Total (n) 94 94 - 144 144 - 1,618 1,618 -
Mean 2.35 1.76 -0.59 2.20 1.76 -0.44 2.35 1.86 -0.49
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.74 - 0.65 0.70 - 0.59 0.64 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.65 - - -0.48 - - -0.54 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 6 of 31 2B
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UcsD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate how often you:
Discussed politics
Frequently 46.2% 14.0% -32.2% 38.5% 13.3% -25.2% 47.1% 21.4% -25.7%
Occasionally 41.9% 47.3% 5.4% 47.6% 47.6% 0.0% 45.5% 58.0% 12.5%
Not at all 11.8% 38.7% 26.9% 14.0% 39.2% 25.2% 7.5% 20.6% 13.1%
Total (n) 93 93 - 143 143 - 1,619 1,619 -
Mean 2.34 1.75 -0.59 2.24 1.74 -0.50 240 2.01 -0.39
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.69 - 0.68 0.68 - 0.62 0.65 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.01 - - 0.04 - - 0.00 -
Discussed religion
Frequently 34.8% 10.9% -23.9% 31.7% 11.3% -20.4% 43.1% 18.9% -24.2%
Occasionally 45.7% 48.9% 3.2% 46.5% 50.7% 4.2% 46.7% 60.0% 13.3%
Not at all 19.6% 40.2% 20.6% 21.8% 38.0% 16.2% 10.3% 21.1% 10.8%
Total (n) 92 92 - 142 142 - 1,616 1,616 -
Mean 215 1.71 -0.44 2.10 1.73 -0.37 2.33 1.98 -0.35
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.66 - 0.73 0.65 - 0.65 0.63 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.60 - - -0.51 - - -0.48 -
During the past year, how much time did you spend during a typical week
doing the following activities?
Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 7.5% 7.5% 0.0% 6.2% 7.6% 1.4% 8.2% 12.6% 4.4%
16 to 20 hours 8.6% 10.8% 2.2% 6.2% 11.0% 4.8% 8.5% 12.6% 4.1%
11 to 15 hours 14.0% 15.1% 1.1% 11.0% 13.1% 2.1% 17.7% 19.4% 1.7%
6 to 10 hours 24.7% 20.4% -4.3% 21.4% 26.2% 4.8% 25.8% 26.6% 0.8%
3to 5 hours 22.6% 24.7% 2.1% 22.1% 24.1% 2.0% 22.1% 20.5% -1.6%
1 to 2 hours 16.1% 7.5% -8.6% 20.7% 7.6% -13.1% 12.0% 6.0% -6.0%
Less than one hour 4.3% 4.3% 0.0% 9.7% 3.4% -6.3% 4.8% 1.5% -3.3%
None 2.2% 9.7% 7.5% 2.8% 6.9% 4.1% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 93 93 - 145 145 - 1,569 1,569 -
Mean 477 4.68 -0.09 4.39 4.81 0.42 495 5.42 047
Standard Deviation 1.66 1.92 - 1.71 1.79 - 1.59 1.55 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 - - 0.18 - - 0.20 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 7 of 31 2B
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
During the past year, how much time did you spend during a typical week
doing the following activities?
Socializing with friends in person
Over 20 hours 12.8% 3.2% -9.6% 15.1% 3.4% -11.7% 8.7% 10.5% 1.8%
16 to 20 hours 5.3% 6.4% 1.1% 7.5% 8.2% 0.7% 8.9% 11.4% 2.5%
11 to 15 hours 17.0% 12.8% -4.2% 19.2% 11.6% -1.6% 19.8% 21.7% 1.9%
6 to 10 hours 24.5% 34.0% 9.5% 21.9% 33.6% 11.7% 32.6% 30.7% -1.9%
3to 5 hours 27.7% 25.5% -2.2% 27.4% 25.3% -2.1% 23.2% 19.0% -4.2%
1to 2 hours 11.7% 12.8% 1.1% 8.2% 11.6% 3.4% 5.4% 5.0% -0.4%
Less than one hour 0.0% 2.1% 21% 0.0% 4.1% 4.1% 1.2% 1.2% 0.0%
None 1.1% 3.2% 2.1% 0.7% 2.1% 1.4% 0.3% 0.4% 0.1%
Total (n) 94 94 - 146 146 - 1,568 1,568 -
Mean 5.11 4.65 -0.46 5.33 4.69 -0.64 5.25 5.42 0.17
Standard Deviation 1.57 1.43 - 1.57 1.45 - 1.37 1.42 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.24 - - -0.33 - - 0.09 -
Exercising/sports
Over 20 hours 5.3% 1.1% -4.2% 5.5% 1.4% -4.1% 12.7% 4.8% -1.9%
16 to 20 hours 5.3% 1.1% -4.2% 9.0% 2.8% -6.2% 10.9% 2.7% -8.2%
11 to 15 hours 9.6% 6.4% -3.2% 12.4% 6.9% -5.5% 20.3% 7.5% -12.8%
6 to 10 hours 21.3% 19.1% -2.2% 22.1% 18.6% -3.5% 21.9% 25.7% 3.8%
3to 5 hours 24.5% 26.6% 2.1% 19.3% 29.7% 10.4% 17.2% 30.4% 13.2%
1to 2 hours 20.2% 23.4% 3.2% 19.3% 20.7% 1.4% 10.3% 15.4% 5.1%
Less than one hour 9.6% 17.0% 7.4% 7.6% 13.1% 5.5% 5.0% 10.0% 5.0%
None 4.3% 5.3% 1.0% 4.8% 6.9% 2.1% 1.7% 3.5% 1.8%
Total (n) 94 94 - 145 145 - 1,564 1,564 -
Mean 4.26 3.66 -0.60 4.47 3.79 -0.68 5.21 4.22 -0.99
Standard Deviation 1.69 1.42 - 1.77 1.50 - 1.75 1.55 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.33 - - -0.38 - - -0.55 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 8 of 31 2B



2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men

ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change

During the past year, how much time did you spend during a typical week
doing the following activities? 2.2% 0.0% -2.2% 2.1% 0.0% -2.1% 0.6% 2.2% 1.6%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.7% -0.7% 0.7% 2.5% 1.8%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 2.1% 1.4% -0.7% 3.0% 8.4% 5.4%
6 to 10 hours 5.5% 7.7% 2.2% 7.1% 8.5% 1.4% 7.9% 21.4% 13.5%
3to 5 hours 8.8% 18.7% 9.9% 12.8% 19.9% 7.1% 18.2% 21.7% 9.5%
1to 2 hours 15.4% 16.5% 1.1% 14.2% 17.7% 3.5% 19.1% 15.3% -3.8%
Less than one hour 22.0% 18.7% -3.3% 22.0% 17.7% -4.3% 19.3% 10.3% -9.0%
None 46.2% 37.4% -8.8% 38.3% 34.0% -4.3% 31.1% 12.3% -18.8%
Total (n) 91 91 - 141 141 - 1,551 1,551 -
Mean 2.16 244 0.28 2.51 2.58 0.07 2.67 3.82 1.15
Standard Deviation 1.50 1.41 - 1.70 1.47 - 1.54 1.66 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.17 - - 0.04 - - 0.71 -

Student clubs/groups
Over 20 hours 3.3% 1.1% -2.2% 2.1% 0.7% -1.4% 2.4% 2.5% 0.1%
16 to 20 hours 2.2% 3.3% 1.1% 2.1% 2.8% 0.7% 2.5% 1.5% -1.0%
11 to 15 hours 3.3% 3.3% 0.0% 2.8% 4.9% 2.1% 3.8% 3.9% 0.1%
6 to 10 hours 6.5% 13.0% 6.5% 8.5% 11.3% 2.8% 10.4% 10.2% -0.2%
3to 5 hours 29.3% 23.9% -5.4% 23.2% 22.5% -0.7% 24.7% 20.0% -4.7%
1to 2 hours 25.0% 14.1% -10.9% 20.4% 14.1% -6.3% 28.4% 22.6% -5.8%
Less than one hour 16.3% 8.7% -71.6% 14.8% 9.9% -4.9% 14.2% 13.6% -0.6%
None 14.1% 32.6% 18.5% 26.1% 33.8% 7.7% 13.5% 25.6% 12.1%
Total (n) 92 92 - 142 142 - 1,552 1,552 -
Mean 3.33 3.04 -0.29 3.01 297 -0.04 3.38 3.06 -0.32
Standard Deviation 1.63 1.81 - 1.70 1.79 - 1.60 1.73 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - -0.02 - - -0.15 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 9 of 31 2B



2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
During the past year, how much time did you spend during a typical week
doing the following activities?
Housework/childcare
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.4% -0.2%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.6% -0.2%
6 to 10 hours 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 4.9% 2.8% 2.1% 5.3% 2.4% -2.9%
3to 5 hours 16.3% 12.0% -4.3% 19.0% 11.3% -1.7% 20.5% 4.8% -15.7%
1to 2 hours 29.3% 22.8% -6.5% 26.8% 21.1% -5.7% 35.2% 13.1% -22.1%
Less than one hour 20.7% 17.4% -3.3% 21.8% 16.9% -4.9% 19.9% 13.8% -6.1%
None 31.5% 44.6% 13.1% 26.8% 46.5% 19.7% 17.6% 64.6% 47.0%
Total (n) 92 92 - 142 142 - 1,550 1,554 -
Mean 2.37 2.15 -0.22 2.56 213 -0.43 2.82 1.72 -1.10
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.32 - 1.25 1.32 - 1.24 119 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - -0.26 - - -0.66 -
Online social networks (Facebook, Twitter, etc.)
Over 20 hours 4.3% 2.2% -2.1% 4.2% 1.4% -2.8% 2.4% 2.1% -0.3%
16 to 20 hours 6.5% 1.1% -5.4% 4.2% 1.4% -2.8% 2.2% 1.6% -0.6%
11 to 15 hours 3.2% 8.6% 5.4% 3.5% 8.4% 4.9% 4.3% 4.4% 0.1%
6 to 10 hours 12.9% 18.3% 5.4% 11.2% 16.8% 5.6% 13.8% 13.5% -0.3%
3to 5 hours 28.0% 30.1% 2.1% 28.0% 27.3% 0.7% 30.8% 28.4% -2.4%
1to 2 hours 24.7% 18.3% -6.4% 22.4% 20.3% 2.1% 27.0% 30.0% 3.0%
Less than one hour 12.9% 16.1% 3.2% 17.5% 18.2% 0.7% 14.0% 14.2% 0.2%
None 7.5% 5.4% -2.1% 9.1% 6.3% -2.8% 5.5% 5.8% 0.3%
Total (n) 93 93 - 143 143 - 1,556 1,556 -
Mean 3.83 3.81 -0.02 3.63 3.68 0.05 3.67 3.60 -0.07
Standard Deviation 1.72 1.51 - 1.71 1.50 - 1.45 1.42 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - 0.03 - - -0.04 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 10 of 31 2B



2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Academic ability
Highest 10% 36.7% 26.7% -10.0% 25.9% 27.3% 1.4% 55.9% 46.8% -9.1%
Above average 55.6% 57.8% 2.2% 59.0% 53.2% -5.8% 37.4% 41.2% 3.8%
Average 7.8% 14.4% 6.6% 15.1% 18.7% 3.6% 6.6% 11.1% 4.5%
Below average 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,597 1,597 -
Mean 4.29 4.10 -0.19 4.11 4.07 -0.04 449 4.34 -0.15
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.67 - 0.63 0.70 - 0.62 0.71 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.26 - - -0.06 - - -0.21 -
Artistic ability
Highest 10% 3.3% 5.6% 2.3% 2.9% 5.0% 2.1% 5.8% 8.5% 2.7%
Above average 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 18.7% 21.6% 2.9% 18.5% 22.5% 4.0%
Average 41.1% 34.4% 6.7% 38.8% 33.8% -5.0% 33.5% 26.9% -6.6%
Below average 26.7% 31.1% 4.4% 31.7% 29.5% -2.2% 32.7% 32.9% 0.2%
Lowest 10% 8.9% 8.9% 0.0% 7.9% 10.1% 2.2% 9.4% 9.3% -0.1%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,594 1,594 -
Mean 2.82 2.82 0.00 2.77 2.82 0.05 2.79 2.88 0.09
Standard Deviation 0.97 1.03 - 0.94 1.04 - 1.04 112 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - 0.05 - - 0.10 -
Computer skills
Highest 10% 16.9% 24.7% 7.8% 14.6% 21.9% 7.3% 9.8% 16.1% 6.3%
Above average 51.7% 50.6% -1.1% 52.6% 49.6% -3.0% 41.2% 46.7% 5.5%
Average 29.2% 18.0% -11.2% 27.0% 24.1% -2.9% 40.7% 31.6% -9.1%
Below average 2.2% 5.6% 3.4% 4.4% 3.6% -0.8% 7.8% 5.1% 2.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.5% 0.7% -0.8% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0%
Total (n) 89 89 - 137 137 - 1,596 1,596 -
Mean 3.83 3.92 0.09 3.74 3.88 0.14 3.52 3.73 0.21
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.87 - 0.81 0.81 - 0.79 0.81 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 - - 0.14 - - 0.21 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 11 of 31
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2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 14.6% 29.2% 14.6% 17.4% 33.3% 15.9% 28.3% 30.2% 1.9%
Above average 43.8% 50.6% 6.8% 44.2% 47.1% 2.9% 51.2% 52.0% 0.8%
Average 31.5% 19.1% -12.4% 30.4% 18.1% -12.3% 18.7% 16.5% -2.2%
Below average 7.9% 1.1% -6.8% 6.5% 1.4% -5.1% 1.6% 1.2% -0.4%
Lowest 10% 2.2% 0.0% -2.2% 1.4% 0.0% -1.4% 0.2% 0.1% -0.1%
Total (n) 89 89 - 138 138 - 1,595 1,595 -
Mean 3.61 4.08 0.47 3.70 412 0.42 4.06 4.11 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.73 - 0.88 0.75 - 0.74 0.72 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.45 - - 0.40 - - 0.05 -
Creativity
Highest 10% 27.8% 16.7% -11.1% 22.3% 21.6% 0.7% 15.6% 18.4% 2.8%
Above average 34.4% 38.9% 4.5% 35.3% 34.5% -0.8% 39.0% 40.2% 1.2%
Average 30.0% 34.4% 4.4% 35.3% 34.5% -0.8% 35.2% 31.8% -3.4%
Below average 7.8% 7.8% 0.0% 7.2% 7.9% 0.7% 9.3% 8.4% -0.9%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.9% 1.1% 0.2%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,598 1,598 -
Mean 3.82 3.60 -0.22 3.73 3.67 -0.06 3.59 3.66 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.93 - 0.89 0.95 - 0.89 0.91 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.18 - - -0.05 - - 0.06 -
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 27.8% 38.9% 11.1% 28.1% 38.1% 10.0% 50.0% 41.8% -8.2%
Above average 48.9% 31.1% -17.8% 43.2% 33.8% -9.4% 35.4% 37.2% 1.8%
Average 21.1% 22.2% 1.1% 26.6% 21.6% -5.0% 12.9% 16.2% 3.3%
Below average 2.2% 6.7% 4.5% 2.2% 5.0% 2.8% 1.5% 4.1% 2.6%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.1% 0.6% 0.5%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,594 1,594 -
Mean 4.02 4.00 -0.02 3.97 4.02 0.05 4.34 4.15 -0.19
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.99 - 0.80 0.97 - 0.77 0.88 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 - - 0.04 - - -0.16 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Emotional health
Highest 10% 20.0% 15.6% -4.4% 23.0% 20.9% 21% 30.7% 22.3% -8.4%
Above average 41.1% 30.0% -11.1% 43.2% 30.9% -12.3% 38.7% 35.8% -2.9%
Average 26.7% 32.2% 5.5% 23.7% 31.7% 8.0% 24.1% 28.7% 4.6%
Below average 10.0% 17.8% 7.8% 8.6% 12.9% 4.3% 5.7% 11.4% 5.7%
Lowest 10% 2.2% 4.4% 2.2% 1.4% 3.6% 2.2% 0.8% 1.8% 1.0%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,594 1,594 -
Mean 3.67 3.34 -0.33 3.78 3.53 -0.25 3.93 3.65 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.08 - 0.95 1.07 - 0.92 1.01 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.24 - - -0.18 - - -0.20 -
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 26.7% 22.2% -4.5% 20.9% 26.6% 5.7% 31.7% 33.8% 2.1%
Above average 40.0% 42.2% 2.2% 39.6% 44.6% 5.0% 45.4% 44.0% -1.4%
Average 26.7% 23.3% -3.4% 31.7% 20.1% -11.6% 18.9% 18.0% -0.9%
Below average 6.7% 12.2% 5.5% 7.9% 8.6% 0.7% 3.9% 3.8% -0.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,596 1,596 -
Mean 3.87 3.74 -0.13 3.73 3.89 0.16 4.05 4.07 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.94 - 0.88 0.90 - 0.82 0.83 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - 0.14 - - 0.02 -
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 25.6% 22.2% -3.4% 20.9% 18.7% -2.2% 37.9% 27.5% -10.4%
Above average 40.0% 34.4% -5.6% 42.4% 38.1% -4.3% 38.6% 39.5% 0.9%
Average 27.8% 35.6% 7.8% 28.8% 35.3% 6.5% 17.9% 23.8% 5.9%
Below average 5.6% 7.8% 2.2% 7.2% 7.2% 0.0% 5.3% 7.7% 2.4%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.3% 1.5% 1.2%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,594 1,594 -
Mean 3.83 3.71 -0.12 3.76 3.67 -0.09 4.09 3.84 -0.25
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.90 - 0.89 0.89 - 0.89 0.96 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - -0.08 - - -0.23 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 13 of 31
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Physical health
Highest 10% 12.2% 13.3% 1.1% 18.7% 18.7% 0.0% 31.2% 22.9% -8.3%
Above average 32.2% 40.0% 7.8% 29.5% 40.3% 10.8% 41.8% 41.1% -0.7%
Average 38.9% 32.2% 6.7% 39.6% 27.3% -12.3% 22.6% 28.2% 5.6%
Below average 13.3% 13.3% 0.0% 10.1% 12.9% 2.8% 4.2% 7.2% 3.0%
Lowest 10% 3.3% 1.1% -2.2% 2.2% 0.7% -1.5% 0.3% 0.6% 0.3%
Total (n) 90 90 - 139 139 - 1,592 1,592 -
Mean 3.37 3.51 0.14 3.53 3.63 0.10 3.99 3.78 -0.21
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.93 - 0.98 0.96 - 0.85 0.90 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 - - 0.09 - - -0.18 -
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 16.7% 15.6% -1.1% 15.2% 16.7% 1.5% 19.0% 22.6% 3.6%
Above average 40.0% 31.1% -8.9% 36.2% 34.8% -1.4% 37.0% 41.6% 4.6%
Average 27.8% 37.8% 10.0% 33.3% 34.8% 1.5% 29.8% 25.8% -4.0%
Below average 14.4% 12.2% -2.2% 13.0% 11.6% -1.4% 12.5% 8.9% -3.6%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 3.3% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 1.7% 1.2% -0.5%
Total (n) 90 90 - 138 138 - 1,591 1,591 -
Mean 3.57 343 -0.14 349 3.52 0.03 3.59 3.75 0.16
Standard Deviation 0.97 1.01 - 0.98 0.98 - 0.99 0.94 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - 0.03 - - 0.15 -
Risk-taking
Highest 10% 15.6% 6.7% -8.9% 12.3% 9.9% -2.4% 36.1% 15.5% -20.6%
Above average 36.7% 31.1% -5.6% 39.9% 34.0% -5.9% 44.8% 36.1% -8.7%
Average 38.9% 45.6% 6.7% 40.6% 45.4% 4.8% 16.9% 37.6% 20.7%
Below average 7.8% 14.4% 6.6% 6.5% 9.2% 2.7% 21% 10.0% 7.9%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 2.2% 1.1% 0.7% 1.4% 0.7% 0.1% 0.9% 0.8%
Total (n) 90 90 - 138 141 - 1,589 1,644 -
Mean 3.58 3.26 -0.32 3.57 342 -0.15 415 3.55 -0.60
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.87 - 0.82 0.85 - 0.78 0.90 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.30 - - -0.14 - - -0.57 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001

Page 14 of 31

2B



2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 23.6% 22.2% -1.4% 19.7% 26.1% 6.4% 18.5% 33.4% 14.9%
Above average 28.1% 46.7% 18.6% 35.0% 46.4% 11.4% 37.3% 451% 7.8%
Average 37.1% 28.9% -8.2% 37.2% 25.4% -11.8% 32.4% 18.1% -14.3%
Below average 10.1% 2.2% -71.9% 7.3% 2.2% -5.1% 10.6% 3.0% -1.6%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 1.2% 0.4% -0.8%
Total (n) 89 90 - 137 138 - 1,591 1,589 -
Mean 3.63 3.89 0.26 3.66 3.96 0.30 3.61 4.08 0.47
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.77 - 0.90 0.78 - 0.94 0.81 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - 0.22 - - 0.25 - - 0.40 -
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 18.0% 14.6% -3.4% 16.1% 16.1% 0.0% 26.7% 19.0% -1.7%
Above average 32.6% 32.6% 0.0% 36.5% 37.2% 0.7% 43.2% 35.2% -8.0%
Average 27.0% 34.8% 7.8% 30.7% 31.4% 0.7% 25.6% 30.2% 4.6%
Below average 15.7% 18.0% 2.3% 12.4% 15.3% 2.9% 4.0% 14.1% 10.1%
Lowest 10% 6.7% 0.0% -6.7% 4.4% 0.0% -4.4% 0.6% 1.6% 1.0%
Total (n) 89 89 - 137 137 - 1,585 1,591 -
Mean 3.39 344 0.05 347 3.54 0.07 3.91 3.56 -0.35
Standard Deviation 115 0.95 - 1.04 0.94 - 0.86 1.00 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.04 - - 0.05 - - -0.25 -
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 19.3% 28.1% 8.8% 16.9% 29.9% 13.0% 16.8% 30.4% 13.6%
Above average 29.5% 41.6% 12.1% 32.4% 43.1% 10.7% 32.5% 43.9% 11.4%
Average 29.5% 30.3% 0.8% 31.6% 27.0% -4.6% 31.1% 22.6% -8.5%
Below average 10.2% 0.0% -10.2% 11.8% 0.0% -11.8% 12.9% 2.6% -10.3%
Lowest 10% 11.4% 0.0% -11.4% 7.4% 0.0% -1.4% 6.7% 0.5% -6.2%
Total (n) 88 89 - 136 137 - 1,586 1,585 -
Mean 3.35 3.98 0.63 340 4.03 0.63 3.40 4.01 0.61
Standard Deviation 1.23 0.77 - 112 0.76 - 1.11 0.82 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.45 - - 0.45 - - 0.43 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 15 of 31
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Spirituality
Highest 10% 18.0% 8.0% -10.0% 14.6% 9.6% -5.0% 24.7% 11.8% -12.9%
Above average 38.2% 18.2% -20.0% 42.3% 25.0% -17.3% 46.3% 27.6% -18.7%
Average 32.6% 28.4% -4.2% 33.6% 28.7% -4.9% 24.9% 28.9% 4.0%
Below average 7.9% 21.6% 13.7% 6.6% 18.4% 11.8% 3.4% 19.5% 16.1%
Lowest 10% 3.4% 23.9% 20.5% 2.9% 18.4% 15.5% 0.7% 12.2% 11.5%
Total (n) 89 88 - 137 136 - 1,588 1,586 -
Mean 3.60 2.65 -0.95 3.59 2.89 -0.70 3.91 3.07 -0.84
Standard Deviation 0.99 1.25 - 0.92 1.25 - 0.83 119 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.65 - - -0.48 - - -0.58 -
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 10.5% 22.5% 12.0% 6.6% 25.5% 18.9% 19.9% 26.2% 6.3%
Above average 31.6% 46.1% 14.5% 29.7% 44.5% 14.8% 42.4% 50.6% 8.2%
Average 35.1% 29.2% -5.9% 44.0% 27.7% -16.3% 29.5% 20.8% -8.7%
Below average 19.3% 1.1% -18.2% 15.4% 0.7% -14.7% 7.6% 1.8% -5.8%
Lowest 10% 3.5% 1.1% -2.4% 4.4% 1.5% -2.9% 0.7% 0.6% -0.1%
Total (n) 57 89 - 91 137 - 1,615 1,588 -
Mean 3.26 3.88 0.62 3.19 3.92 0.73 3.73 4.00 0.27
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.81 - 0.93 0.83 - 0.89 0.77 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - 0.50 - - 0.59 - - 0.22 -
Ability to see the world from someone else's perspective
Highest 10% 26.2% 35.9% 9.7% 21.6% 34.6% 13.0% 25.3% 36.2% 10.9%
Above average 50.5% 50.5% 0.0% 49.7% 51.0% 1.3% 49.5% 47.9% -1.6%
Average 20.4% 11.7% -8.7% 26.8% 13.1% -13.7% 22.9% 14.6% -8.3%
Below average 1.9% 1.9% 0.0% 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 2.3% 1.1% -1.2%
Lowest 10% 1.0% 0.0% -1.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 103 103 - 153 153 - 1,640 1,640 -
Mean 3.99 4.20 0.21 3.90 419 0.29 3.98 418 0.20
Standard deviation 0.80 0.72 - 0.77 0.70 - 0.76 0.74 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect size - 0.24 - - 0.33 - - 0.23 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey
Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 37.3% 35.3% -2.0% 30.3% 34.2% 3.9% 35.9% 36.5% 0.6%
Above average 43.1% 52.9% 9.8% 44.1% 50.0% 5.9% 44.3% 46.9% 2.6%
Average 18.6% 10.8% -7.8% 25.0% 13.8% -11.2% 17.1% 14.5% -2.6%
Below average 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.3% 1.3% 2.4% 1.6% -0.8%
Lowest 10% 1.0% 0.0% -1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.6% 0.4%
Total (n) 102 102 - 152 152 - 1,639 1,639 -
Mean 4.16 4.23 0.07 4.03 4.16 0.13 413 417 0.04
Standard deviation 0.79 0.67 - 0.78 0.76 - 0.79 0.77 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.08 - - 0.14 - - 0.04 -
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 29.7% 22.8% -6.9% 25.2% 22.5% 2.7% 26.0% 26.4% 0.4%
Above average 35.6% 40.6% 5.0% 37.7% 42.4% 4.7% 40.2% 43.9% 3.7%
Average 24.8% 33.7% 8.9% 28.5% 31.1% 2.6% 27.4% 25.6% -1.8%
Below average 7.9% 1.0% -6.9% 7.3% 2.0% -5.3% 5.8% 3.7% -2.1%
Lowest 10% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 1.3% 2.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.5% -0.1%
Total (n) 101 101 - 151 151 - 1,636 1,636 -
Mean 3.83 3.81 -0.02 3.78 3.81 0.03 3.85 3.92 0.07
Standard deviation 1.01 0.87 - 0.95 0.87 - 0.89 0.84 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - -0.02 - - 0.03 - - 0.06 -
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 29.7% 27.7% -2.0% 23.8% 28.5% 4.7% 30.9% 34.9% 4.0%
Above average 38.6% 44.6% 6.0% 43.7% 43.0% 0.7% 44.3% 42.3% -2.0%
Average 27.7% 24.8% -2.9% 29.1% 26.5% -2.6% 22.5% 18.9% -3.6%
Below average 4.0% 3.0% -1.0% 3.3% 2.0% -1.3% 2.2% 3.7% 1.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 101 101 - 151 151 - 1,638 1,638 -
Mean 3.94 3.97 0.03 3.88 3.98 0.10 4.04 4.08 0.04
Standard deviation 0.86 0.81 - 0.81 0.80 - 0.79 0.84 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.04 - - 0.12 - - 0.05 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 17 of 31




2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey
Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average
person your age.
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 36.0% 44.0% 8.0% 30.7% 42.0% 11.3% 35.5% 41.7% 6.2%
Above average 46.0% 42.0% -4.0% 53.3% 39.3% -14.0% 48.2% 44.6% -3.6%
Average 16.0% 13.0% -3.0% 14.7% 16.0% 1.3% 15.3% 12.7% -2.6%
Below average 2.0% 1.0% -1.0% 1.3% 2.7% 1.4% 1.0% 0.6% -0.4%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4%
Total (n) 100 100 - 150 150 - 1,632 1,632 -
Mean 4.16 4.29 0.13 413 4.21 0.08 418 4.27 0.09
Standard deviation 0.76 0.73 - 0.70 0.81 - 0.72 0.73 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.14 - - 0.09 - - 0.10 -
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts (acting, dancing,
etc.)
Essential 3.6% 2.4% -1.2% 3.8% 3.1% 0.7% 6.6% 7.6% 1.0%
Very important 8.3% 13.1% 4.8% 7.6% 13.7% 6.1% 7.2% 11.8% 4.6%
Somewhat important 32.1% 33.3% 1.2% 26.7% 33.6% 6.9% 21.2% 27.1% 5.9%
Not important 56.0% 51.2% -4.8% 61.8% 49.6% -12.2% 64.9% 53.5% -11.4%
Total (n) 84 84 - 131 131 - 1,521 1,521 -
Mean 1.60 1.67 0.07 1.53 1.70 0.17 1.56 1.74 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.80 - 0.80 0.82 - 0.89 0.94 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.08 - - 0.20 - - 0.21 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 18 of 31




2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for contributions to my special
field
Essential 16.7% 10.7% -6.0% 14.5% 12.2% -2.3% 18.4% 12.2% -6.2%
Very important 41.7% 32.1% -9.6% 42.7% 35.1% -1.6% 38.8% 36.2% -2.6%
Somewhat important 28.6% 42.9% 14.3% 33.6% 42.0% 8.4% 33.5% 39.6% 6.1%
Not important 13.1% 14.3% 1.2% 9.2% 10.7% 1.5% 9.3% 12.0% 2.7%
Total (n) 84 84 - 131 131 - 1,521 1,521 -
Mean 2.62 2.39 -0.23 2.63 249 -0.14 2.66 2.49 -0.17
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.86 - 0.84 0.84 - 0.88 0.86 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.22 - - -0.13 - - -0.16 -
Influencing the political structure
Essential 7.1% 3.5% -3.6% 6.1% 4.5% -1.6% 9.4% 7.5% -1.9%
Very important 5.9% 16.5% 10.6% 6.8% 18.2% 11.4% 16.3% 19.6% 3.3%
Somewhat important 45.9% 43.5% -2.4% 46.2% 45.5% -0.7% 38.5% 41.7% 3.2%
Not important 41.2% 36.5% -4.7% 40.9% 31.8% -9.1% 35.8% 31.2% -4.6%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,518 1,518 -
Mean 1.79 1.87 0.08 1.78 1.95 0.17 1.99 2.03 0.04
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.81 - 0.82 0.83 - 0.95 0.90 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 - - 0.16 - - 0.04 -
Influencing social values
Essential 10.6% 14.1% 3.5% 8.3% 16.7% 8.4% 13.8% 15.7% 1.9%
Very important 22.4% 30.6% 8.2% 25.0% 31.1% 6.1% 30.6% 37.5% 6.9%
Somewhat important 41.2% 31.8% -9.4% 43.2% 32.6% -10.6% 35.6% 33.5% -2.1%
Not important 25.9% 23.5% -2.4% 23.5% 19.7% -3.8% 20.1% 13.2% -6.9%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,518 1,518 -
Mean 2.18 2.35 0.17 2.18 245 0.27 2.38 2.56 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.94 1.00 - 0.89 0.99 - 0.96 0.91 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.14 - - 0.22 - - 0.15 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 19 of 31 2B
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Raising a family
Essential 40.0% 36.5% -3.5% 40.2% 38.6% -1.6% 50.5% 43.5% -7.0%
Very important 36.5% 24.7% -11.8% 36.4% 25.0% -11.4% 29.7% 32.3% 2.6%
Somewhat important 18.8% 27.1% 8.3% 18.9% 26.5% 7.6% 14.1% 17.4% 3.3%
Not important 4.7% 11.8% 7.1% 4.5% 9.8% 5.3% 5.7% 6.9% 1.2%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,521 1,521 -
Mean 3.12 2.86 -0.26 3.12 292 -0.20 3.25 3.12 -0.13
Standard Deviation 0.88 1.05 - 0.87 1.02 - 0.90 0.93 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.25 - - -0.19 - - -0.12 -
Being very well off financially
Essential 44.7% 29.4% -15.3% 48.1% 30.5% -17.6% 40.5% 28.6% -11.9%
Very important 34.1% 36.5% 2.4% 32.8% 39.7% 6.9% 36.3% 41.8% 5.5%
Somewhat important 17.6% 25.9% 8.3% 16.8% 23.7% 6.9% 19.8% 24.6% 4.8%
Not important 3.5% 8.2% 4.7% 2.3% 6.1% 3.8% 3.4% 5.0% 1.6%
Total (n) 85 85 - 131 131 - 1,517 1,517 -
Mean 3.20 2.87 -0.33 3.27 295 -0.32 3.14 2.94 -0.20
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.94 - 0.82 0.89 - 0.85 0.85 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.40 - - -0.39 - - -0.24 -
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 28.2% 28.2% 0.0% 25.0% 30.3% 5.3% 29.9% 34.3% 4.4%
Very important 44.7% 48.2% 3.5% 45.5% 49.2% 3.7% 40.2% 43.9% 3.7%
Somewhat important 24.7% 22.4% -2.3% 27.3% 19.7% -7.6% 26.8% 20.0% -6.8%
Not important 2.4% 1.2% -1.2% 2.3% 0.8% -1.5% 3.1% 1.8% -1.3%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,516 1,516 -
Mean 2.99 3.04 0.05 2.93 3.09 0.16 297 3.1 0.14
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.75 - 0.78 0.73 - 0.83 0.78 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - 0.18 - - 0.15 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 20 of 31 2B
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 15.3% 12.9% -2.4% 11.4% 11.4% 0.0% 8.4% 7.9% -0.5%
Very important 30.6% 31.8% 1.2% 25.0% 30.3% 5.3% 19.2% 19.4% 0.2%
Somewhat important 35.3% 37.6% 2.3% 38.6% 38.6% 0.0% 32.2% 35.1% 2.9%
Not important 18.8% 17.6% -1.2% 25.0% 19.7% -5.3% 40.1% 37.5% -2.6%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,518 1,518 -
Mean 242 240 -0.02 2.23 233 0.10 1.96 1.98 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.97 0.93 - 0.95 0.92 - 0.96 0.94 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 - - 0.09 - - 0.02 -
Writing original works (poems, novels, etc.)
Essential 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 2.3% 3.0% 0.7% 5.7% 8.2% 2.5%
Very important 7.1% 20.0% 12.9% 6.1% 18.2% 12.1% 9.6% 14.3% 4.7%
Somewhat important 28.2% 35.3% 7.1% 24.2% 35.6% 11.4% 22.9% 30.1% 7.2%
Not important 62.4% 42.4% -20.0% 67.4% 43.2% -24.2% 61.8% 47.4% -14.4%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,517 1,517 -
Mean 1.49 1.82 0.33 143 1.81 0.38 1.59 1.83 0.24
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.83 - 0.71 0.84 - 0.88 0.96 -
Significance - * - - ** - - * -
Effect Size - 0.35 - - 0.40 - - 0.25 -
Creating artistic work (painting, sculpture, etc.)
Essential 3.5% 4.7% 1.2% 2.3% 3.8% 1.5% 4.3% 6.9% 2.6%
Very important 9.4% 12.9% 3.5% 7.6% 14.4% 6.8% 7.2% 12.1% 4.9%
Somewhat important 18.8% 38.8% 20.0% 21.2% 34.8% 13.6% 15.8% 26.2% 10.4%
Not important 68.2% 43.5% -24.7% 68.9% 47.0% -21.9% 72.8% 54.8% -18.0%
Total (n) 85 85 - 132 132 - 1,516 1,516 -
Mean 1.48 1.79 0.31 1.43 1.75 0.32 1.43 1.71 0.28
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 - 0.73 0.84 - 0.80 0.93 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - 0.35 - - 0.36 - - 0.32 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 21 of 31 2B
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Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential 26.5% 34.9% 8.4% 19.2% 35.4% 16.2% 25.1% 38.5% 13.4%
Very important 25.3% 34.9% 9.6% 30.0% 33.8% 3.8% 30.9% 31.7% 0.8%
Somewhat important 28.9% 21.7% -71.2% 28.5% 21.5% -71.0% 28.8% 20.6% -8.2%
Not important 19.3% 8.4% -10.9% 22.3% 9.2% -13.1% 15.2% 9.3% -5.9%
Total (n) 83 83 - 130 130 - 1,516 1,516 -
Mean 2.59 2.96 0.37 2.46 2.95 0.49 2.66 2.99 0.33
Standard Deviation 1.08 0.96 - 1.04 0.97 - 1.02 0.98 -
Significance - * - - ** - - b -
Effect Size - 0.32 - - 0.42 - - 0.29 -
Participating in a community action program
Essential 9.6% 12.0% 2.4% 6.2% 10.8% 4.6% 9.3% 10.8% 1.5%
Very important 12.0% 24.1% 12.1% 15.4% 25.4% 10.0% 23.9% 29.5% 5.6%
Somewhat important 39.8% 39.8% 0.0% 43.1% 43.8% 0.7% 41.5% 42.0% 0.5%
Not important 38.6% 24.1% -14.5% 35.4% 20.0% -15.4% 25.3% 17.6% -1.7%
Total (n) 83 83 - 130 130 - 1,515 1,515 -
Mean 1.93 2.24 0.31 1.92 2.27 0.35 217 2.34 0.17
Standard Deviation 0.95 0.96 - 0.87 0.90 - 0.91 0.89 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - 0.26 - - 0.29 - - 0.14 -
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential 8.4% 16.9% 8.5% 6.2% 14.0% 7.8% 9.3% 12.5% 3.2%
Very important 20.5% 21.7% 1.2% 18.6% 29.5% 10.9% 22.0% 31.0% 9.0%
Somewhat important 42.2% 48.2% 6.0% 45.7% 41.1% -4.6% 40.2% 39.0% -1.2%
Not important 28.9% 13.3% -15.6% 29.5% 15.5% -14.0% 28.5% 17.5% -11.0%
Total (n) 83 83 - 129 129 - 1,513 1,513 -
Mean 2.08 242 0.34 2.02 242 0.40 212 2.38 0.26
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.93 - 0.86 0.92 - 0.93 0.92 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - 0.31 - - 0.37 - - 0.24 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 22 of 31




2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey

Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Keeping up to date with political affairs
Essential 9.6% 14.5% 4.9% 7.8% 14.7% 6.9% 16.7% 17.0% 0.3%
Very important 26.5% 36.1% 9.6% 22.5% 34.9% 12.4% 32.6% 38.1% 5.5%
Somewhat important 38.6% 37.3% -1.3% 44.2% 38.0% -6.2% 34.8% 33.4% -1.4%
Not important 25.3% 12.0% -13.3% 25.6% 12.4% -13.2% 15.9% 11.5% -4.4%
Total (n) 83 83 - 129 129 - 1,518 1,518 -
Mean 2.20 2.53 0.33 2.12 2.52 0.40 250 2.61 0.11
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.89 - 0.88 0.89 - 0.95 0.90 -
Significance - * - - ** - - b -
Effect Size - 0.31 - - 0.37 - - 0.10 -
Becoming a community leader
Essential 12.0% 12.0% 0.0% 9.2% 11.5% 2.3% 14.9% 13.5% -1.4%
Very important 24.1% 28.9% 4.8% 21.5% 33.1% 11.6% 29.2% 35.0% 5.8%
Somewhat important 30.1% 36.1% 6.0% 36.9% 37.7% 0.8% 35.7% 35.4% -0.3%
Not important 33.7% 22.9% -10.8% 32.3% 17.7% -14.6% 20.2% 16.1% -4.1%
Total (n) 83 83 - 130 130 - 1,512 1,512 -
Mean 2.14 2.30 0.16 2.08 2.38 0.30 2.39 2.46 0.07
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.96 - 0.95 0.91 - 0.97 0.92 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.14 - - 0.25 - - 0.06 -
Improving my understanding of other countries and cultures
Essential 20.5% 32.5% 12.0% 13.8% 30.8% 17.0% 19.1% 27.7% 8.6%
Very important 28.9% 28.9% 0.0% 26.9% 32.3% 5.4% 34.0% 40.3% 6.3%
Somewhat important 38.6% 33.7% -4.9% 42.3% 29.2% -13.1% 34.4% 25.6% -8.8%
Not important 12.0% 4.8% -1.2% 16.9% 7.7% -9.2% 12.6% 6.3% -6.3%
Total (n) 83 83 - 130 130 - 1,510 1,510 -
Mean 2.58 2.89 0.31 2.38 2.86 0.48 2.60 2.90 0.30
Standard deviation 0.95 0.92 - 0.93 0.95 - 0.94 0.88 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect size - 0.28 - - 0.43 - - 0.27 -
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Please indicate your agreement with each of the following statements.
Abortion should be legal
Agree strongly 37.5% 47.9% 10.4% 27.4% 40.5% 13.1% 18.3% 27.9% 9.6%
Agree somewhat 31.3% 37.5% 6.2% 40.5% 35.7% -4.8% 28.4% 31.8% 3.4%
Disagree somewhat 12.5% 6.3% -6.2% 13.1% 8.3% -4.8% 18.3% 17.7% -0.6%
Disagree strongly 18.8% 8.3% -10.5% 19.0% 15.5% -3.5% 35.0% 22.6% -12.4%
Total (n) 48 48 - 84 84 - 1,391 1,391 -
Mean 2.88 3.25 0.37 2.76 3.01 0.25 2.30 2.65 0.35
Standard deviation 1.12 0.91 - 1.06 1.06 - 1.13 1.1 -
Significance - * - - ** - - b -
Effect size - 0.43 - - 0.29 - - 0.40 -
Marijuana should be legalized
Agree strongly 17.0% 40.4% 23.4% 18.1% 38.6% 20.5% 15.0% 40.0% 25.0%
Agree somewhat 21.3% 46.8% 25.5% 26.5% 44.6% 18.1% 33.7% 35.4% 1.7%
Disagree somewhat 34.0% 6.4% -27.6% 31.3% 7.2% -24.1% 29.1% 16.0% -13.1%
Disagree strongly 27.7% 6.4% -21.3% 24.1% 9.6% -14.5% 22.2% 8.6% -13.6%
Total (n) 47 47 - 83 83 - 1,389 1,389 -
Mean 2.28 3.21 0.93 2.39 3.12 0.73 242 3.07 0.65
Standard deviation 1.06 0.83 - 1.05 0.92 - 0.99 0.95 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect size - 0.80 - - 0.62 - - 0.56 -
Racial discrimination is no longer a major problem in America
Agree strongly 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% 3.8% 3.2% -0.6%
Agree somewhat 20.8% 6.3% -14.5% 27.4% 8.3% -19.1% 26.3% 15.9% -10.4%
Disagree somewhat 43.8% 41.7% -2.1% 44.0% 41.7% -2.3% 48.2% 40.0% -8.2%
Disagree strongly 35.4% 52.1% 16.7% 28.6% 48.8% 20.2% 21.8% 41.0% 19.2%
Total (n) 48 48 - 84 84 - 1,393 1,393 -
Mean 1.85 1.54 -0.31 1.99 1.62 -0.37 212 1.81 -0.31
Standard deviation 0.74 0.62 - 0.75 0.69 - 0.79 0.81 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect size - -0.36 - - -0.43 - - -0.36 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
Please indicate your agreement with each of the following statements.
Same-sex marriage should have the right to legal marital status
Agree strongly 41.7% 60.4% 18.7% 32.1% 51.2% 19.1% 35.0% 59.9% 24.9%
Agree somewhat 20.8% 25.0% 4.2% 23.8% 25.0% 1.2% 27.4% 23.8% -3.6%
Disagree somewhat 12.5% 8.3% -4.2% 17.9% 13.1% -4.8% 18.8% 9.5% -9.3%
Disagree strongly 25.0% 6.3% -18.7% 26.2% 10.7% -15.5% 18.9% 6.8% -12.1%
Total (n) 48 48 - 84 84 - 1,393 1,393 -
Mean 2.79 340 0.61 2.62 317 0.55 278 3.37 0.59
Standard deviation 1.24 0.89 - 119 1.03 - 1.12 0.91 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect size - 0.55 - - 0.50 - - 0.53 -
Federal military spending should be increased
Agree strongly 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 0.0% -4.8% 5.1% 5.3% 0.2%
Agree somewhat 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% 19.0% -14.3% 23.5% 22.4% -1.1%
Disagree somewhat 100.0% 00%  -100.0% 47.6% 66.7% 19.1% 50.6% 46.3% -4.3%
Disagree strongly 0.0% 66.7% 66.7% 14.3% 14.3% 0.0% 20.8% 26.0% 5.2%
Total (n) 3 3 - 21 21 - 1,301 1,301 -
Mean 2.00 1.67 -0.33 2.29 2.05 -0.24 213 2.07 -0.06
Standard deviation 0.00 1.15 - 0.78 0.59 - 0.80 0.83 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - -0.29 - - -0.21 - - -0.05 -
Undocumented immigrants should be denied access to public education
Agree strongly 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 19.0% 9.5% -9.5% 19.3% 9.5% -9.8%
Agree somewhat 33.3% 0.0% -33.3% 33.3% 19.0% -14.3% 29.8% 22.9% -6.9%
Disagree somewhat 66.7% 66.7% 0.0% 42.9% 52.4% 9.5% 33.9% 36.0% 2.1%
Disagree strongly 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 19.0% 14.2% 17.0% 31.7% 14.7%
Total (n) 3 3 - 21 21 - 1,307 1,307 -
Mean 233 2.67 0.34 2.67 219 -0.48 2.51 2.10 -0.41
Standard deviation 0.58 1.15 - 0.86 0.87 - 0.99 0.96 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.59 - - -0.83 - - -0.71 -
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Please indicate your agreement with each of the following statements.
Students from disadvantaged social backgrounds should be given
preferential treatment in college admissions
Agree strongly 6.4% 8.5% 21% 4.8% 6.0% 1.2% 3.8% 7.8% 4.0%
Agree somewhat 40.4% 46.8% 6.4% 38.6% 48.2% 9.6% 28.9% 39.7% 10.8%
Disagree somewhat 36.2% 38.3% 21% 41.0% 37.3% -3.7% 40.9% 38.0% -2.9%
Disagree strongly 17.0% 6.4% -10.6% 15.7% 8.4% -7.3% 26.4% 14.5% -11.9%
Total (n) 47 47 - 83 83 - 1,380 1,380 -
Mean 2.36 2.57 0.21 2.33 252 0.19 2.10 2.41 0.31
Standard deviation 0.85 0.74 - 0.80 0.74 - 0.83 0.83 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.24 - - 0.22 - - 0.36 -
A national health care plan is needed to cover everybody's medical costs
Agree strongly 24.4% 24.4% 0.0% 18.3% 21.1% 2.8% 13.3% 17.4% 4.1%
Agree somewhat 36.6% 46.3% 9.7% 33.8% 45.1% 11.3% 33.3% 38.7% 5.4%
Disagree somewhat 29.3% 19.5% -9.8% 32.4% 21.1% -11.3% 25.5% 27.8% 2.3%
Disagree strongly 9.8% 9.8% 0.0% 15.5% 12.7% -2.8% 28.0% 16.2% -11.8%
Total (n) 41 41 - 71 71 - 1,452 1,452 -
Mean 2.76 2.85 0.09 2.55 2.75 0.20 2.32 2.57 0.25
Standard deviation 0.94 0.91 - 0.97 0.94 - 1.02 0.96 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - 0.07 - - 0.16 - - 0.20 -
Addressing global climate change should be a federal priority
Agree strongly 22.0% 51.2% 29.2% 19.7% 47.9% 28.2% 20.5% 41.2% 20.7%
Agree somewhat 46.3% 29.3% -17.0% 45.1% 32.4% -12.7% 38.0% 34.9% -3.1%
Disagree somewhat 24.4% 12.2% -12.2% 25.4% 11.3% -14.1% 22.2% 16.1% -6.1%
Disagree strongly 7.3% 7.3% 0.0% 9.9% 8.5% -1.4% 19.2% 7.8% -11.4%
Total (n) 41 41 - 4l 71 - 1,457 1,457 -
Mean 2.83 3.24 0.41 2.75 3.20 0.45 2.60 3.10 0.50
Standard deviation 0.86 0.94 - 0.89 0.95 - 1.02 0.94 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect size - 0.38 - - 0.42 - - 0.47 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 26 of 31 2B
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Please indicate your agreement with each of the following statements.
The chief benefit of a college education is that it increases one's earning
power
Agree strongly 22.0% 14.6% -1.4% 32.4% 16.9% -15.5% 18.8% 17.9% -0.9%
Agree somewhat 48.8% 36.6% -12.2% 47.9% 49.3% 1.4% 46.8% 43.1% -3.7%
Disagree somewhat 19.5% 24.4% 4.9% 14.1% 18.3% 4.2% 25.6% 24.9% -0.7%
Disagree strongly 9.8% 24.4% 14.6% 5.6% 15.5% 9.9% 8.8% 14.1% 5.3%
Total (n) 41 41 - 71 7 - 1,456 1,456 -
Mean 2.83 2.41 -0.42 3.07 2.68 -0.39 2.76 2.65 -0.11
Standard deviation 0.89 1.02 - 0.83 0.94 - 0.86 0.93 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect size - -0.42 - - -0.39 - - -0.11 -
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 42.0% 20.5% -21.5% 41.7% 27.6% -14.1% 61.5% 37.7% -23.8%
Occasionally 55.4% 43.8% -11.6% 54.0% 44.2% -9.8% 36.5% 51.9% 15.4%
Not at all 2.7% 35.7% 33.0% 4.3% 28.2% 23.9% 2.0% 10.4% 8.4%
Total (n) 112 112 - 163 163 - 1,689 1,689 -
Mean 2.39 1.85 -0.54 2.37 1.99 -0.38 2.60 2.27 -0.33
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.74 - 0.57 0.75 - 0.53 0.64 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect Size - -0.74 - - -0.52 - - -0.45 -
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 63.4% 58.0% -5.4% 57.7% 62.0% 4.3% 77.2% 72.8% -4.4%
Occasionally 33.0% 37.5% 4.5% 38.7% 33.7% -5.0% 21.3% 25.4% 4.1%
Not at all 3.6% 4.5% 0.9% 3.7% 4.3% 0.6% 1.5% 1.8% 0.3%
Total (n) 112 112 - 163 163 - 1,685 1,685 -
Mean 2.60 2.54 -0.06 2.54 2.58 0.04 2.76 2.71 -0.05
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 - 0.57 0.58 - 0.46 0.49 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - 0.06 - - -0.07 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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How often in the past year did you:
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 67.9% 60.7% -1.2% 60.7% 62.6% 1.9% 70.1% 69.8% -0.3%
Occasionally 32.1% 31.3% -0.8% 38.0% 30.7% -1.3% 28.9% 28.1% -0.8%
Not at all 0.0% 8.0% 8.0% 1.2% 6.7% 5.5% 1.0% 2.1% 1.1%
Total (n) 112 112 - 163 163 - 1,680 1,680 -
Mean 2.68 253 -0.15 2.60 2.56 -0.04 2.69 2.68 -0.01
Standard Deviation 0.47 0.64 - 0.52 0.62 - 0.48 0.51 -
Significance - * - - * - - * -
Effect Size - -0.21 - - -0.06 - - -0.01 -
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 36.6% 48.2% 11.6% 31.9% 47.2% 15.3% 53.7% 45.4% -8.3%
Occasionally 56.3% 40.2% -16.1% 60.7% 41.7% -19.0% 41.7% 45.4% 3.7%
Not at all 7.1% 11.6% 4.5% 7.4% 11.0% 3.6% 4.6% 9.2% 4.6%
Total (n) 112 112 - 163 163 - 1,679 1,679 -
Mean 2.29 2.37 0.08 2.25 2.36 0.11 249 2.36 -0.13
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.68 - 0.58 0.67 - 0.59 0.64 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.10 - - 0.13 - - -0.16 -
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you received
Frequently 42.9% 58.0% 15.1% 39.0% 54.3% 15.3% 52.1% 63.4% 11.3%
Occasionally 54.5% 38.4% -16.1% 57.9% 42.1% -15.8% 45.6% 33.5% -12.1%
Not at all 2.7% 3.6% 0.9% 3.0% 3.7% 0.7% 2.3% 3.1% 0.8%
Total (n) 112 112 - 164 164 - 1,679 1,679 -
Mean 240 2.54 0.14 2.36 251 0.15 250 2.60 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.57 - 0.54 0.57 - 0.54 0.55 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.19 - - 0.13 -
Take arisk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 37.5% 33.0% -4.5% 39.6% 36.0% -3.6% 44.2% 47.7% 3.5%
Occasionally 57.1% 56.3% -0.8% 56.1% 54.3% -1.8% 53.0% 47.8% -5.2%
Not at all 5.4% 10.7% 5.3% 4.3% 9.8% 5.5% 2.8% 4.5% 1.7%
Total (n) 112 112 - 164 164 - 1,683 1,683 -
Mean 2.32 2.22 -0.10 2.35 2.26 -0.09 2.41 243 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.63 - 0.56 0.63 - 0.55 0.58 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 - - -0.11 - - 0.02 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 28 of 31




2009-2011 CIRP Freshman Survey / 2015 College Senior Survey
Longitudinal Profile Report

Men
ucsbD Public Universities Pub/Priv Univs & Pub 4yr Colls
University of California-San Diego TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change TFS CSS Change
How often in the past year did you:
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 54.1% 48.6% -5.5% 52.1% 52.8% 0.7% 53.8% 57.8% 4.0%
Occasionally 43.2% 47.7% 4.5% 45.4% 44.2% -1.2% 45.3% 40.0% -5.3%
Not at all 2.7% 3.6% 0.9% 2.5% 3.1% 0.6% 0.9% 2.2% 1.3%
Total (n) 111 111 - 163 163 - 1,678 1,678 -
Mean 2.51 245 -0.06 250 2.50 0.00 2.53 2.56 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.57 - 0.55 0.56 - 0.52 0.54 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - 0.00 - - 0.04 -
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 39.6% 51.4% 11.8% 32.5% 47.2% 14.7% 32.6% 47.6% 15.0%
Occasionally 51.4% 37.8% -13.6% 54.6% 41.1% -13.5% 55.3% 41.8% -13.5%
Not at all 9.0% 10.8% 1.8% 12.9% 11.7% -1.2% 12.1% 10.6% -1.5%
Total (n) 111 111 - 163 163 - 1,681 1,681 -
Mean 2.31 2.41 0.10 2.20 2.36 0.16 2.20 2.37 0.17
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.68 - 0.65 0.68 - 0.64 0.67 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.11 - - 0.18 - - 0.19 -
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not required for a class
Frequently 43.8% 55.4% 11.6% 39.0% 50.6% 11.6% 44.6% 53.4% 8.8%
Occasionally 44.6% 27.7% -16.9% 48.2% 35.4% -12.8% 48.8% 40.8% -8.0%
Not at all 11.6% 17.0% 5.4% 12.8% 14.0% 1.2% 6.6% 5.7% -0.9%
Total (n) 112 112 - 164 164 - 1,682 1,682 -
Mean 2.32 2.38 0.06 2.26 2.37 0.11 2.38 2.48 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.76 - 0.67 0.72 - 0.61 0.60 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 - - 0.12 - - 0.11 -
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 62.8% 69.9% 7.1% 60.0% 69.1% 9.1% 55.2% 68.5% 13.3%
Occasionally 37.2% 27.4% -9.8% 39.4% 28.5% -10.9% 43.4% 29.5% -13.9%
Not at all 0.0% 2.7% 2.7% 0.6% 2.4% 1.8% 1.4% 2.0% 0.6%
Total (n) 113 113 - 165 165 - 1,682 1,682 -
Mean 2.63 2.67 0.04 2.59 2.67 0.08 2.54 2.67 0.13
Standard Deviation 0.49 0.53 - 0.50 0.52 - 0.53 0.51 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 - - 0.12 - - 0.20 -
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How often in the past year did you:
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 40.7% 35.4% -5.3% 39.4% 37.6% -1.8% 52.7% 47.8% -4.9%
Occasionally 52.2% 51.3% -0.9% 54.5% 52.1% -2.4% 42.9% 46.3% 3.4%
Not at all 7.1% 13.3% 6.2% 6.1% 10.3% 4.2% 4.4% 5.9% 1.5%
Total (n) 113 113 - 165 165 - 1,682 1,682 -
Mean 2.34 2.22 -0.12 2.33 2.27 -0.06 248 242 -0.06
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 - 0.59 0.64 - 0.58 0.60 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.14 - - -0.07 - - -0.07 -
How much of the past year's educational expenses (room, board, tuition
and fees) were covered from each of the following sources?
Family resources (parents, relatives, spouse, etc.)
$15,000 or more 39.1% 27.6% -11.5% 34.8% 25.0% -9.8% 65.1% 56.1% -9.0%
$10,000 - $14,999 14.9% 13.8% -1.1% 11.4% 11.4% 0.0% 9.8% 10.3% 0.5%
$6,000 - $9,999 17.2% 8.0% -9.2% 17.4% 9.1% -8.3% 8.7% 8.0% -0.7%
$3,000 - $5,999 8.0% 8.0% 0.0% 9.8% 7.6% -2.2% 5.1% 6.8% 1.7%
$1-$2,999 10.3% 12.6% 2.3% 14.4% 15.9% 1.5% 5.6% 8.7% 3.1%
None 10.3% 29.9% 19.6% 12.1% 31.1% 19.0% 5.8% 10.1% 4.3%
Total (n) 87 87 - 132 132 - 1,537 1,537 -
Mean 4.33 3.46 -0.87 4.06 3.29 -0.77 5.06 4.68 -0.38
Standard deviation 1.75 2.07 - 1.81 2.04 - 1.54 1.79 -
Significance - b - - b - - b -
Effect size - -0.51 - - -0.45 - - -0.22 -
My own resources (income from work, work-study, etc.)
$15,000 or more 1.2% 3.7% 2.5% 1.6% 5.6% 4.0% 4.4% 3.5% -0.9%
$10,000 - $14,999 2.4% 3.7% 1.3% 1.6% 4.8% 3.2% 4.0% 4.7% 0.7%
$6,000 - $9,999 13.4% 12.2% -1.2% 11.3% 10.5% -0.8% 11.9% 6.7% -5.2%
$3,000 - $5,999 40.2% 12.2% -28.0% 33.9% 12.9% -21.0% 30.4% 14.1% -16.3%
$1-$2,999 20.7% 40.2% 19.5% 27.4% 41.1% 13.7% 23.2% 36.3% 13.1%
None 22.0% 28.0% 6.0% 24.2% 25.0% 0.8% 26.1% 34.5% 8.4%
Total (n) 82 82 - 124 124 - 1,442 1,442 -
Mean 2.57 2.34 -0.23 244 246 0.02 2.58 2.21 -0.37
Standard deviation 1.12 1.31 - 112 1.39 - 1.33 1.30 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - -0.15 - - 0.01 - - -0.24 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 30 of 31
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How much of the past year's educational expenses (room, board, tuition
and fees) were covered from each of the following sources?
Aid which need not be repaid (grants, scholarships, military, etc.)
$15,000 or more 39.3% 20.2% -19.1% 33.6% 18.4% -15.2% 52.4% 40.2% -12.2%
$10,000 - $14,999 11.9% 16.7% 4.8% 15.2% 13.6% -1.6% 7.5% 9.0% 1.5%
$6,000 - $9,999 7.1% 8.3% 1.2% 7.2% 9.6% 2.4% 7.9% 8.5% 0.6%
$3,000 - $5,999 9.5% 7.1% -2.4% 8.8% 11.2% 2.4% 6.7% 8.6% 1.9%
$1-$2,999 9.5% 10.7% 1.2% 10.4% 12.8% 2.4% 3.8% 7.1% 3.3%
None 22.6% 36.9% 14.3% 24.8% 34.4% 9.6% 21.7% 26.6% 4.9%
Total (n) 84 84 - 125 125 - 1,472 1,472 -
Mean 3.94 3.18 -0.76 3.78 3.10 -0.68 433 3.87 -0.46
Standard deviation 2.06 2.04 - 2.05 1.95 - 2.06 2.1 -
Significance - * - - ** - - b -
Effect size - -0.32 - - -0.29 - - -0.20 -
Aid which must be repaid (loans, etc.)
$15,000 or more 21.4% 20.2% -1.2% 14.5% 20.2% 5.7% 17.8% 19.0% 1.2%
$10,000 - $14,999 13.1% 10.7% -2.4% 12.9% 9.7% -3.2% 10.7% 9.7% -1.0%
$6,000 - $9,999 23.8% 9.5% -14.3% 24.2% 10.5% -13.7% 17.1% 11.3% -5.8%
$3,000 - $5,999 10.7% 7.1% -3.6% 12.1% 10.5% -1.6% 9.9% 12.9% 3.0%
$1-$2,999 0.0% 6.0% 6.0% 0.8% 5.6% 4.8% 1.7% 4.3% 2.6%
None 31.0% 46.4% 15.4% 35.5% 43.5% 8.0% 42.8% 42.8% 0.0%
Total (n) 84 84 - 124 124 - 1,429 1,429 -
Mean 3.52 293 -0.59 3.22 2.98 -0.24 3.04 298 -0.06
Standard deviation 1.92 2.08 - 1.86 2.03 - 1.98 1.99 -
Significance - * - - ** - - * -
Effect size - -0.32 - - -0.13 - - -0.03 -
Other sources
$15,000 or more 1.9% 0.0% -1.9% 1.2% 0.0% -12% 2.1% 2.1% 0.0%
$10,000 - $14,999 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% -1.2% 1.2% 0.9% -0.3%
$6,000 - $9,999 3.7% 5.6% 1.9% 3.5% 3.5% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0%
$3,000 - $5,999 9.3% 1.9% -71.4% 5.9% 1.2% -4.7% 2.2% 2.4% 0.2%
$1- $2,999 0.0% 3.7% 3.7% 1.2% 8.2% 7.0% 3.1% 6.0% 2.9%
None 85.2% 88.9% 3.7% 87.1% 87.1% 0.0% 89.9% 87.1% -2.8%
Total (n) 54 54 - 85 85 - 1,144 1,144 -
Mean 1.39 1.24 0.15 1.34 1.21 -0.13 1.28 1.29 0.01
Standard deviation 1.02 0.75 - 0.97 0.64 - 0.95 0.94 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect size - -0.12 - - -0.11 - - 0.01 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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